during the twelve-month period before the date of grant, without prior approval from the Company’s

shareholders.

The exercise price is determined by the directors of the Company, and will not be less than the higher

of (i) the closing price of the Company’s shares on the date of grant, (ii) the average closing price of the

shares for the five business days immediately preceding the date of grant; and (iii) the nominal value of

the Company’s share.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2010

Annual Report 2010 – Anxin-China Holdings Limited 97

38. ACQUISITION OF SUBSIDIARIES

(a) Acquisition of Eagle Mascot Group

On 22 October 2009, the Group acquired the entire share capital of Eagle Mascot Limited for a

total consideration of approximately HK$1,309,469,000. This acquisition has been accounted for

using the purchase method. The amount of goodwill arising as a result of the acquisition was

HK$1,040,042,000.

The Eagle Mascot Group is engaged in sale of system hardware and application software for

installation of ISD system and provision of system solution services.

Consideration transferred

Originally

stated Restatement Restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Cash 35,000 – 35,000

Relevant costs for acquisition 2,919 – 2,919

Shares issued (Note 1) 91,700 – 91,700

Convertible notes (Note 2) 799,648 380,202 1,179,850

Total 929,267 380,202 1,309,469

Note 1: As part of the consideration for the acquisition of Eagle Mascot Limited, 131,000,000 ordinary

shares of the Company with par value of HK$0.1 each were issued. The fair value of the ordinary

shares of the Company, determined using the published price available at the date of acquisition,

amounted to HK$0.7 per share.

Note 2: The determination and restatement of the fair value of the convertible notes is set out in note 30.

Note 3: The fair values of convertible notes were determined with reference to the valuation report

prepared by Jones Lang LaSalle Sallmanns, an independent professional valuer.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2010

Anxin-China Holdings Limited – Annual Report 201098

38. ACQUISITION OF SUBSIDIARIES (Continued)

(a) Acquisition of Eagle Mascot Group (Continued)

Assets acquired and liabilities recognised at the date of acquisition are as follows:

Acquiree’s

carrying

amount at Fair value

acquisition adjustments Fair value

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Property, plant and equipment 15,469 – 15,469

Intangible assets 3,135 154,302 157,437

Inventories 5,555 – 5,555

Trade and other receivables 119,312 – 119,312

Cash and bank balances 84,479 – 84,479

Bank borrowings (45,600) – (45,600)

Trade and other payables (45,219) – (45,219)

Tax liabilities (6,576) – (6,576)

Deferred tax liabilities – (15,430) (15,430)

130,555 138,872 269,427

Goodwill arising on acquisition:

Originally

stated Restatement Restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Consideration transferred 929,267 380,202 1,309,469

Less: net assets acquired (269,427) – (269,427)

Total 659,840 380,202 1,040,042

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2010

Annual Report 2010 – Anxin-China Holdings Limited 99

38. ACQUISITION OF SUBSIDIARIES (Continued)

(a) Acquisition of Eagle Mascot Group (Continued)

Net cash inflow on acquisition of Eagle Mascot Group

HK$’000

Cash consideration paid (35,000)

Relevant costs for acquisition (2,919)

Less: cash and bank balances acquired 84,479

46,560

(b) Acquisition of Jiangsu Hongxin

On 31 October 2009, the Group acquired the entire share capital of Jiangsu Hongxin for

consideration of HK$17,100,000. This acquisition has been accounted for using the purchase